SEC. 3. Any corporation, association, copartnership or person who shall communicate, receive, exhibit or display, in any manner, any statements of quotations of the prices of any property mentioned in section one (1) hereof, with a view to any transaction in this act prohibited, shall be deemed an accessory, and upon conviction thereof shall be fined and punished the same as the principal, and as provided in section two (2) of this act.

SEC. 4. It shall be the duty of every commission merchant, copartnership, association, corporation or broker,

doing business as such, to furnish to every customer or principal for whom such commission merchant, broker, copartnership, corporation or association has executed any order, for the actual purchase or sale of any of the commodities hereinbefore mentioned, either for immediate or future delivery, a written statement containing the names of the parties from whom such property was bought, or to whom it shall have been sold, as the case may be, the time when, the place where, and the price at which the same was either bought or sold; and in case such commission merchant, broker, copartnership, corporation or association fails to properly furnish such statement, the fact of such failure shall be prima facie

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

evidence that such property was not sold or bought in a

Approved April 11, 1905.

legitimate manner.

H. F. No. 226.

CHAPTER 134.

Regulating elections.

An act to amend section 35 of chapter 4 of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year 1893 as amended by chapter 135 of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year 1895, entitled, "An act to regulate Elections."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. That section 35 of chapter 4 of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year 1893, as amended by chapter 135 of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year 1895, entitled "An act to regulate elections," be amended to read as follows:

Customer furnished with written statement. tion.

Section 35. The certificate of nomination of a candidate selected otherwise than by a convention of delegates shall be signed only after the holding of the regular primary election by electors resident within the district or political division from which the candidate is presented, as follows:

Certificates of nomi-

If for a state office on a state ticket equal to one per cent (I per cent) of the entire vote of the state cast at the last preceding general election; if for a congressional or judicial district office, by five per cent (5 per cent) of the entire vote cast in any such district at the last preceding general election; and if for a county, legislative or municipal office, by ten per cent (10 per cent) of the entire vote cast in any such county, city, village, ward or . other election district at the last preceding general elec-

Provided, that the number of signatures required shall not exceed two thousand (2,000) for any state office, nor five hundred (500) for any congressional or judicial district, nor for any other office.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1905.

CHAPTER 135.

H. F. No. 432.

An act relating to the revolving fund at the state prison. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The board of control and the warden of Revolving the state prison are authorized, whenever in their judgment it becomes necessary in order to meet the current demands on the revolving fund of the state prison, to borrow such sums of money as may be necessary. sums so borrowed, however, shall not exceed in any one year one-half of the total of the revolving fund of said prison.

fund at state prison.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1905.